
 
 

WAITSFIELD DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND NOTICE OF DECISION 
 

Application #:               3862-CU   
Land Owner:              89 Mad River Green LLC 
Applicant:              Robin Morris (Mad River Taste Place) 
Property Address: 89 Mad River Green 
Parcel Number: 99149.000; Irasville Village District 
Meeting Dates: April 23, 2019 
Proposal/Type:             Construct two electric vehicle charging stations to service four 

parked cars in existing parking spaces that are located on 
property owned by Mad River Green LLC. The applicant requests 
a setback variance for the electric vehicle charging station. 

 
 
A. GUIDING ORDINANCE and POLICY PROVISIONS 
1. Town of Waitsfield Zoning Bylaws, as adopted March 2, 1971 and amended through 

September 26, 2016:  
a. Table 2.07 Irasville Village District. 
b. Section 5.03 Conditional Use Review. 
c. Section 6.05 Variance and Setback Waivers 

2. Waitsfield Town Plan, as adopted on December 18, 2017. 
 
B.    MATERIALS SUBMITTED 
1. On March 29, 2019, the applicant submitted a zoning application, conditional use application, 
site plan, and charging station specs, and request for variance related to setbacks.  

2. On March 25, 2019, the applicant submitted a letter detailing the history of the site which also 
provides additional detail for the request of a variance related to setbacks.  

3. On March 25, 2019, an email from Rebecca Finley from Crosspoint Associates provided a 
note of support and cooperation for the proposed project.  

4. On April 23, 2019 the applicant provided an updated specifications sheet for the charging 
station. 
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C. PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The property is a .18 acre parcel located at 89 Mad River Green, the site of an existing

business ( Mad River Taste Place)
2. The parcel is identified as #99149.000 in the Irasville Village Zoning District.
3. The applicant proposes to locate two electric vehicle charging stations, servicing four

parked cars in existing parking spaces that are located on property owned by Mad River
Green LLC.

4. The applicant proposes to install one charging station at a time pending receipt of funding
from a state grant program.

5. The applicant is requesting a variance as it relates to setbacks to locate the charging
station only a foot or so behind the property line which is within the setbacks for the
Irasville Village Zoning District, which would not meet the setback requirements for an
accessory structure. The current setbacks for the district are as follows (Front Yard: 40
feet from road centerline, Side Yard: 15 feet, Rear Yard: 25 feet; 10 feet for accessory
structures).

6. The applicant stated that he will be installing a level three charging station.
7. The applicant stated that each charging station requires 150 amps of power, and that the

Chittenden Bank who was a previous property owner installed 400 amps of power.
8. Suncommon will be installing and managing the charging station which will be

purchased from Chargepoint.
9. The charging stations dimensions will be (7’4” x 2’4” x 1’4”) and the base height will be

at the height of the adjacent existing curbing.
10. Rebecca Finley who is representing Crosspoint Associates stated the organizations

support for this specific project as well as other similar projects on similar Crosspoint
properties in Massachusetts

11. Any request for a variance must meet the criteria established in Section 6.05 of the
Zoning Bylaws.

12. The public hearing will be held on Tuesday, April 23, 2019. The abutting property owner
was sent notice and the notice appeared in the April 4, 2019 issue of The Valley Reporter.

13. The board closed the hearing and stated that a written decision would be issued within 45
days.

D. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board finds that the proposed project on the lot which is .18 acres presents a unique situation 
that is unlike the requirements of most structures to meet setback standards.  The functional 
relationship of the Taste Place parcel and the Mad River Green Shopping Center is indiscernible 
due to its location, shared parking, and lack of physical barriers that separate the two parcels. 
The Applicants parcel is surrounded by the rest of the Mad River Green Shopping Center and its 
property boundaries are not visible and obvious.  

The Waitsfield Development Review Board relied on Section 6.05, Section C, of the Zoning 
Bylaws, which references 24 V.S.A. § 4469 (b) in determining its decision, as the charging 
station was determined to be primarily a renewable energy resource structure. Under the 



referenced statute the DRB may grant a variance and render a decision in favor of the appellant if 
all of the following facts are found, and the finding is specified in the decision: 
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Appeal 
 

Pursuant to Title 24 VSA §4471 and §4472, an interested person who has participated in 
the review of this application may appeal this decision to the Environmental Division of the 
Vermont Superior Court by filing a Notice of Appeal directly to the Court, 32 Cherry 
Street, Suite 303, Burlington, Vermont 05401, by certified mail within thirty (30) days of 
the date this decision is issued.   A copy of the notice must also be sent to the Zoning 
Administrator or the Municipal Clerk who is required to provide a list of interested 
persons to the appellant within five days of receipt of the Notice.  The appellant is required 
to send a copy of the Notice, via certified mail, to each interested person. 
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